

RESOLUTION

NO: 2021-06-097

LIVINGSTON COUNTY

DATE: June 28, 2021

---

---

**Resolution Authorizing the Submission of a Renewal and Amendment of the FY 2017 through FY 2021 Cooperative Reimbursement Contract Agreement for FY 2022 and FY 2023 with the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services – Friend of the Court**

**WHEREAS,** the Friend of the Court is currently in the fifth year of a five year Cooperative Reimbursement Contract Agreement for FY 2017 through FY 2021 for the purposes of securing reimbursement for eligible child support enforcement costs; and

**WHEREAS,** this contract reimburses Livingston County for 66% of all eligible child support enforcement costs and allocates an amount for each fiscal year from which reimbursement costs may be secured; and

**WHEREAS,** the current contract includes a section titled “Options to Renew” which states that at the discretion of the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS), the agreement may be renewed in writing by an amendment not less than 30 days before its expiration (9/30/21) for up to two additional one-year periods; and

**WHEREAS,** MDHHS has chosen to exercise its renewal option for FY 2022 and FY 2023; and

**WHEREAS,** the current FY 2021 total eligible amount is \$2,446,929.35 of which MDHHS has allocated \$1,614,973.37 (66%) for said reimbursement of eligible child support enforcement costs; and

**WHEREAS,** MDHHS is increasing the 66% allocation of the FY 2021 amount for both FY 2022 and FY 2023; and

**WHEREAS,** the new allocations are:

Gross Contract Amount	State 66% Allocation	County 34% Allocation
FY 2022 \$2,520,333.89	\$1,663,420.37	\$856,913.52
FY 2023 \$2,520,333.89	\$1,663,420.37	\$856,913.52

**THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the submission of the Renewal and Amendment of the FY 2017 – FY 2021 Cooperative Reimbursement Contract Agreement for FY 2022 and FY 2023 with the MDHHS.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Chair of the Livingston County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign the subsequent Renewal and Amendment, and any future amendments for monetary and contractual language adjustments upon review by Civil Counsel.

#

#

#

**MOVED:  
SECONDED:  
CARRIED:**